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BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS

COUNTY OF HUDSON
----------------------------------------------------------------

REGULAR AGENDA: THURSDAY, MARCH 12, 2026 4:30 P.M.

I.     Roll Call

II.    Salute to the Flag

III.   Adequate notice of meeting

IV.   Agenda Discussion

V. Approval of Meeting Minutes of Caucus Meeting February 10, 2026 and Regular Meeting
February 12, 2026.

VI. Privilege of the floor granted to members of the public on any item on the agenda only. 

CONSENT AGENDA:

Consent agenda defined: All items listed with an asterisk (*) are considered to be routine business
by the Board of County Commissioners and will be enacted by one motion.  There will be no
separate discussion on these items unless a Commissioner or citizens so request, in which event
the item may be removed from the general order of business and considered in its normal
sequence on the agenda.  In the alternative, discussion may be entertained, but the item may
remain on the consent agenda. 

VII. BUSINESS OF THE BOARD RESOLUTIONS:

*1. Finance and Administration - 2025 Budget Transfers of Appropriation Reserves. 

*2. Finance and Administration - 2026 Emergency Temporary Appropriations N.J.S.A 40A:4-20.

*3. Health and Human Services - Resolution authorizing an Annual Public Donor Agreement with
Hunger Free Unity in the Community for the operation of a Food Distribution Program - April 1,
2026 through December 31, 2026 - $20,025.00.

*4. Health and Human Services - Resolution authorizing the acceptance of funds from the United
States Department of Health and Human Services Health Resources and Services Administration
for year two (2) of the ending the HIV Epidemic (EHE): A plan for America Ryan White
HIV/AIDS Program Parts “A” and “B” Grant and approving partial award allocations to
Professional Services providers and providers awarded through a competitive contracting process
- March 1, 2026 through February 28, 2027 - $550,000.00.

*5. Road and Public Property - Resolution amending Resolution Number 454-8-2025 to accept
additional funds from the New Jersey Department of Environmental Protection Green Streets &
Stormwater Infrasture Mapping Grant Program - $35,000.00.

*6. Cultural and Heritage Affairs - Resolution amending Resolution Number 382-7-2025 to
Deobligate and Reallocate funds from West Hudson Arts & Theater to Riverview Jazz for the
FY2025 Local Arts Program (LAP) Grant - January 1, 2026 to March 31, 2026 - $4,917.84.

*7. Corrections - Resolution awarding Professional Services Contract Non-Fair and Open to North
Hudson Community Action Corporation (“NHAC”) a Federally Qualified Health Care Center to
provide an Infectious Disease Specialist to diagnose, prescribe, and coordinate the dispensation of
medication for Hudson County Correctional Center Inmates - April 1, 2026 to March 31, 2027 -
$800,000.00.

*8. Planning - Resolution awarding a Non-Fair and Open Professional Services Contract to Arborpro,
Inc. for completion of the Hudson County Tree Inventory Phase 2 Project - $93,492.00.

 
*9. Roads and Public Property - Resolution authorizing payment to Interstate Waste Services, Inc., as

a result of a Declaration of Emergency for Snow Removal on Boulevard East a County owned
Roadway in Weehawken, West New York and North Bergen - $80,400.00. 
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*10. Roads and Public Property - Resolution authorizing payment to William J. Guarini, Inc., as a
result of a Declaration of Emergency for Snow Removal on Willow Avenue County-owned
Roadway in Hoboken - $47,709.44.

*11. Purchasing - Approve Purchasing Agent’s Award purchases made under State Contracts:

VENDOR COMMODITY AMOUNT DEPT.

a. Accses New Jersey Linen Rental & Bulk $360,000.00 HHS
Trenton, NJ Laundry Services 

(Meadowview)

b. BFI Furniture for Jail Intake and $156,370.17 Roads & Public 
Elizabeth, NJ Maintenance Renovation Property

c. Carahsoft Technology High Q-Professional Service $12,739.08 Law Dept.
Reston, VA for Demo of Resolution 

Agenda Preparation

d. CDW Government Acquisition and Implementation $163,277.54 Finance and
Vernon Hill, VA of a Security Information and Administration

Event Management (SEIM) 
Solution (Information Technology)

e. Dell Marketing Computer Supplies $50,000.00 Various
Pittsburgh, PA

f. National Fuel Fuel/Diesel $10,000.00 Park’s Dept.  
Newark, NJ 

g. ***United Motors Auto Parts $30,000.00 Roads & 
(M&G) (Motor Pool) Public 
Hackensack, NJ Property 

__________
TOTAL $782,386.79

*Denotes: Hudson County Vendor
**Denotes: WBE
***Denotes: SBE

*12. Purchasing - Purchasing made under Bergen County Cooperative Pricing System: 

VENDOR COMMODITY AMOUNT DEPT

a. Gold Type Business License(s) Renewal $11,812.50 Sheriff’s Office
East Rutherford, NJ for E-ticketing 

b. Keehn Power Grounds Equipment $14,599.59 Park’s Dept. 
Hackensack, NJ (Blowers, trimmers,

and pruners)

c. SHI International Service Contract & Renewal $278,433.90 Prosecutor’s 
Somerset, NJ for Magnet Products Office 

Forensic Software 
($87,009.10)

Annual Support & Register’s 
Maintenance for Harris Office 
Software ($118,163.96)

Manage Engine Renewal Finance & 
Platform that provides IT Admin. 
Admins. the ability to remote
access the devices in our network
($59,319.24) (Information Technology)
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Renewal Of Mobile Device Prosecutor’s 
Management System of VMware Office 
($13,941.60)

Denotes: Hudson County Vendor
*Denotes: MWBE

*13. Purchasing - Purchasing made under Union County Cooperative Pricing System: 

VENDOR COMMODITY AMOUNT DEPT

a. *Johnson, G.P. HCCRC Intake & $405,248.33 Roads and 
Springfield, NJ Facility Reno Tele/Data Public 

& Security ($215,521.36) Property 

Meadowview Roads and 
Hospital Security for Public 
Ceilings ($189,726.97) Property

TOTAL $405,248.33
*Denotes: Hudson County Vendor

 
*14. Purchasing - Approve Purchasing Agent’s Awards:

a. To purchase Community Outreach Promotional Materials for the Prosecutor’s Office (Set-Aside) -
Eight (8) Replies - Two (2) Year Period -

Business Promotions Ideas Contract shall not Exceed: $393.10
Englewood Cliff, NJ 

America Global Supply Contract shall not Exceed $910.84
Elizabeth, NJ 

Gerval Supplies Contract shall not Exceed $937.18
Lodi, NJ 

Holmdel Footwear Contract shall not Exceed $2,262.20
Marlboro, NJ 

Fortress Graphics Contract shall not Exceed $11,496.68
West Caldwell, NJ        _________

Grand Total Award:       $16,000.00

b. Special Printing for various Hudson County Departments - Five (5) Replies - Two (2) Year Period
- 

Arna Marketing Group Contract shall not Exceed: $565.81
Branchburg, NJ 

Concept Print Contract shall not Exceed: $8,373.97
Nyack, NY 

Envelopes & Printed Products Contract shall not Exceed $10,821.50
Prospect Park, NJ 

M&P ASSOCIATES Contract shall not Exceed $34,238.72
Newark, NJ        _________

Grand Total Award:       $54,000.00

c. CONTRACT EXTENSION - Leaf Disposal & Recycling Services for Hudson County Parks
Department - 

Nature’s Choice N.J., LLC
Hillsborough, NJ 
March 26, 2026 to March 28, 2028 - (County reserves the right to terminate upon 7 days notice.)
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d. REQUEST FOR FUNDS - Maintenance of Hudson County Elevators - Roads and Public Property
-

GS Elevator Industries, Inc. Original contract Amount:          $527,542.00 
North Bergen, NJ First Contract Addition:              $100,000.00

Second Contract Addition:          $100,000.00
Third Contact Addition:              $100,000.00
Fourth Contract Addition:           $100,000.00 
Fifth Contract Addition:              $200,000.00
Sixth Contract Addition:             $115,000.00
Seventh Contract Addition:         $100,000.00
Eighth Contract Addition:           $450,000.00
Additional Contract Addition: $165,000.00

     ____________
New Contract Amount:      $1,957,542.00

e. REQUEST FOR FUNDS - Snow Removal Services at HC Parks, Crosswalks, and Sidewalks - 

Murray Paving Original Contract Amount:     $180,000.00
Elmwood Park, NJ Addition Number 1:     $100,000.00

    __________
New Contract Amount:            $280,000.00

*15. Purchasing - Approve Purchasing Agent’s Award - Construction Contract:

a. On-Call Contract for Traffic Signals, Foundations, Conduit, and Associated Work - One (1) Reply
- Two (2) Year Period - 

Orchard Holdings, LLC Contract shall not Exceed: $165,504.00
Manasquan, NJ

*16. Finance and Administration - Resolution awarding of a Set-Aside Professional Services Contract
Fair and Open to Donohue, Gironda, Doria & Tomkins, LLC Certified Public Accountants to
perform Auditing Services for the year ending December 31, 2025 County Audit ($237,500.00)
Public Assistance Audit ($59,500.00) Opinions used in Offering Statements ($52,500.00) contract
Audit Term: January 1, 2026 through Completion of the Audits - $349,500.00. 

*17. Law - Resolution awarding Professional Service Contract Fair and Open Chasan Lamparello
Mallon & Cappuzzo, PC Legal Services - March 1, 2026 through February 28, 2027 - $50,000.00.

*18. Human Resources - Resolution of Memorandum of Agreement between County of Hudson and
Plumber’s Local 24 - July 1, 2025, through June 30, 2030.

*19. Law - Resolution authorizing a Shared Services Agreement between the City of Union City and
the County of Hudson for Roadway Improvements. 

*20. Board of County Commissioners - Resolution supporting New Jersey Assembly Bill 4300
imposing a 50 Percent Tax on Gross receipts from Operation of Private Carcerall Facilities in the
State of New Jersey and establishing the Immigration Protection Fund.  

*21. Board of County Commissioners - Resolution supporting New Jersey Assembly Bill 4302
prohibiting certain employment of certain U.S. Immigration and Customs Enforcement employees
in certain State and Local positions. 

*22. Board of County Commissioners - Resolution supporting New Jersey Assembly Bill 4446
establishing the “Fight Unlawful Conduct and Keep Individuals and Communities Empowered
Act” and permitting Civil Action for Violations of U.S. Constitution related to Immigration
Enforcement. 

*23. Board of County Commissioners - Resolution urging the State of New Jersey to protect voter
privacy and decline Federal demands for unredacted voter registration records.  

*24. Board of County Commissioners - Resolution supporting the HHI Heliport Zoning Violation in
the Town of Kearny. 
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VIII. Opportunity for any member of the Board of County Commissioners to comment on the
business of the Board.

IX. Opportunity of the Chief of Staff to the County Executive to comment on the business of
the Board.

X. Privilege of the floor granted to members of the public on matters of public interest.

XI. Adjournment.


